Effective as of July 24, 2015, the Company has entered into a Securities Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) with a private investor (“Investor”), pursuant to
which  the  Investor  agrees  to  purchase  Convertible  Debentures  that  are  due  three  years  from  their respective  dates  of  issuance  (the  “Debentures”)  in  the  total
amount of Three Hundred Thirty Five Thousand ($335,000) which shall be convertible into the Company’s restricted common stock (the “Shares”). Pursuant to the
terms of the Agreement, the Company shall reserve a sufficient number of shares of the Company’s common stock for the purpose of enabling the Company to

[...]

all statements made herein concerning the foregoing are qualified in their entirety by reference to said exhibits.

Convertible Promissory Note:

On October 13, 2015, the Company executed an Unsecured Promissory Note (the “JMJ Note) to JMJ Financial, Inc. (“JMJ”). Under the terms of the JMJ Note, the
Company has borrowed up four hundred fifty thousand ($450,000) dollars from JMJ, which contains a one-time interest charge of 12%. The conversion feature in
the JMJ Note allows JMJ to convert the JMJ Note at a 38% discount to market based on the lowest trade in the previous twenty five days prior to the conversion

[...]

On behalf of Rejuvel Bio-Sciences, Inc., a Florida corporation (the “ Corporation ”), the undersigned hereby certifies
that the following resolution has been duly adopted by the board of directors of the Corporation (the “ Board ”):

The  Amended  and  Restated  Articles  of  Incorporation  of  the  Company  authorize  Three  Hundred  Fifty  Million
(350,000,000)  shares  of  $.001 par  value  capital  stock,  of  which are  designated Fifty  Million (50,000,000)  shares  are
designated $.001 par value preferred stock (the "Preferred Stock") with Forty Thousand (40,000) of such shares being
designated as Series A Preferred Stock, Ten Thousand of such shares being designated as Series B Preferred stock, and
Three Hundred Million (300,000,000) shares are designated $.001 common stock (the "Common Stock").

There are presently approximately Fifty Million Eight Hundred Thirteen Thousand Ninety Eight (50,813,098) shares of
the Corporation's Common Stock, presently issued and outstanding. 

The  Corporation  is  organized  and  existing  under  the  laws  of  the  State  of  Florida  and,  that  pursuant  to  the  authority
conferred  upon  the  Board  of  Directors  of  the  Corporation  by  the  Articles  of  Incorporation  of  the  Corporation,  as

[...]

On behalf of Rejuvel Bio-Sciences, Inc., a Florida corporation (the “ Corporation ”), the undersigned hereby certifies
that the following resolution has been duly adopted by the board of directors of the Corporation (the “ Board ”):

The  Amended  and  Restated  Articles  of  Incorporation  of  the  Company  authorize  Three  Hundred  Fifty  Million
(350,000,000)  shares  of  $.001 par  value  capital  stock,  of  which are  designated Fifty  Million (50,000,000)  shares  are
designated $.001 par value preferred stock (the "Preferred Stock") with Forty Thousand (40,000) of such shares being
designated as Series A Preferred Stock, Ten Thousand (10,000) of such shares being designated as Series B Preferred
stock, and Three Hundred Million (300,000,000) shares are designated $.001 common stock (the "Common Stock").

There are presently approximately Fifty Million Eight Hundred Thirteen Thousand Ninety Eight (50,813,098) shares of
the Corporation's Common Stock, presently issued and outstanding. 

The  Corporation  is  organized  and  existing  under  the  laws  of  the  State  of  Florida  and,  that  pursuant  to  the  authority
conferred  upon  the  Board  of  Directors  of  the  Corporation  by  the  Articles  of  Incorporation  of  the  Corporation,  as

[...]

become effective only upon execution by both parties and delivery of the first payment of Consideration by the Investor (the “Effective
Date”).

The Principal Sum is up to $500,000 (five hundred thousand) plus accrued and unpaid interest and any other fees.  The Consideration is
$450,000 (four hundred fifty thousand) payable by wire (there exists a $50,000 original issue discount (the “OID”)).  The Investor shall
pay $25,000 of Consideration upon closing of this Note.  The Investor may pay additional Consideration to the Issuer in such amounts
and at such dates as the Investor may choose, however, the Issuer has the right to reject any of those payments within 5 business days of